

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fifth Legislature

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

### 1951

DRAGGING FOR SCALLOPS

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

#### Chapter 133

AN ACT Relating to Smelt Fishing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 45, amended. Section 45 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding after the 2nd paragraph thereof, a new paragraph, to read as follows:

'It shall be lawful to take smelts in the night time in Little Big Wood pond and in Long pond in Somerset county by using not more than 5 lines in the waters which have been opened to ice fishing by the commissioner.'

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 134

#### AN ACT Regulating the Dragging for Scallops in Harrington River and Pleasant River, Washington County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 34, § 108-A, additional. Chapter 34 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 108-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 108-A. Dragging for scallops in Harrington river and Pleasant river, Washington county; penalty. No person shall drag for scallops in Harrington river and Pleasant river, Washington county, with more than one drag. Such drag shall be not more than 4 feet in width.

Such dragging shall be limited to:

Harrington river: Inside of a line drawn from the north end of Strout's Island to the south end of Foster's Island.

Pleasant river: Inside of a line drawn from the south end of Guard Point to the south end of Gibbs' Island.

Whoever violates the provisions of this section shall be punished by a fine of \$50.'

Effective August 20, 1951